

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

Снар. 351

Chapter 351.

An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter three of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven entitled "An Act to supply the people of the Town of Presque Isle with pure water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section two of said act is hereby amended so that said section two as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Said corporation may for said purposes hold real and personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.'

Section 2. Section five of said act is hereby amended so that said section five as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 5. Said corporation may make contracts with the United States of America, the state of Maine, the county of Aroostook, the town of Presque Isle, with any other town in the county of Aroostook, the Presque Isle village fire department, any corporation, public or private, in said county of Aroostook, and with individuals in said town of Presque Isle, and in any other town in said county, for supplying water for any and all public and private purposes and especially for the extinguishment of fires, and may from time to time fix and establish reasonable rates for the use of water supplied as aforesaid, and receive and collect said rates from the towns, corporations, firms, persons and individuals with whom such contracts are made. The said town of Presque Isle and any other town in said county, by a majority vote of its legal voters present and voting thereon at any legal meeting called for the purpose, may authorize and empower its selectmen to contract in the name of the town with said Presque Isle Water Company, for any term of years, for a supply of water for the extinguishment of fires and for any other purpose. The Presque Isle village fire department, by a majority vote of its legal voters present and voting thereon at any legal meeting called for the purpose, may authorize and empower its directors to contract in the name of said department with said Presque Isle Water Company, for any term of years, for a supply of water for the extinguishment of fires and for any other purpose.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Section 2, amended.

May hold real and personal estate.

Section 5, amended.

May make contracts for supplying water.

-town of Presque Isle may authorize selectmen to contract for supply of water.